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City and Borough of Sitka 

PROVIDING FOR TODAY…PREPARING FOR TOMORROW 

A Coast Guard City 

Planning and Community Development Department 

AGENDA ITEM

Case No: VAR 22-03 
Proposal: Reduce front setback from 14’ to 4’  
Applicant: Andrew Foss 
Owner: Andrew and Diane Foss 
Location: 101 Metlakatla Street 
Legal: Lot 11, Block 1 of the Mission Plat  
Zone: R-2 Multifamily district 
Size:  7,660 square feet 
Parcel ID:  1-8550-000 
Existing Use:  Duplex 
Adjacent Use: Single-family and duplex 
Utilities:  Existing 
Access:  Lincoln Street and Metlakatla Street  
 
KEY POINTS AND CONCERNS 

 Proposal is to reduce setback requirements to facilitate placement of a covered deck and new 
stairs for the entrance on Metlakatla Street

 The existing placement for the house foundation, arctic entry, and entry stairs encroaches 
into the setback and right-of-way. This variance would decrease that encroachment. 

 Potential negative impacts are minimal, as new entry design increases setback distance and 
provides a safer pedestrian route for ingress/egress from this entry way.   
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the zoning variance for front setback 
reduction at 101 Metlakatla Drive. 
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BACKGROUND/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project location is on a 7,660 square foot lot at 101 Metlakatla Street. This property was 
developed prior to 1950, and prior to the adoption of local zoning codes. A site plan for the current 
configuration shows that, at the closest point, the foundation is 11.5’ from the front property line. 
Given the height of the foundation, stairs and a deck are required to enter the structure. The building 
code requires that decks for ingress/egress are a minimum of 3’ wide. Therefore, at a minimum, a 
setback reduction from 14’ to 8.5’ is needed in order to accommodate building code compliant 
ingress/egress.  
 
This entry way will be the only exterior door for this dwelling unit (the other dwelling unit in the 
structure has its own parking area and entrance on the Lincoln Street side of the property). An 
approximately 5’ wide deck is preferred by the applicant in order to more easily accommodate 
moving of furniture, appliances, etc. Stairs up to this deck will run parallel to the home. This puts 
the deck and stairs approximately 6.5’ from the front property line at the closest point.  
 
The applicants would also like to cover this deck and staircase in order to provide protection from 
the weather. The overhang of the roof is planned to be approximately 1.5’ wide. At the closest 
point, this will be approximately 4.5’ from the front property line.  
 
There is also a grade change between the parking area/driveway up to where the front entry stairs 
begin. While the stairs themselves are set into grade, the applicants would like to provide a railing 
and covered/sheltered walkway, again, to protect from the weather. This puts the total plan at 4’ 
from the front property line at its closest point.  
 
Currently, the arctic entry for the home is a little over 9’ from the front property line at its closest 
point. The entry stairs actually encroach over the front property line and into the platted right-of-
way, though the rock wall on the property extends into the right-of-way, providing the appearance 
of the stairs being on the property. The pedestrian flow for those exiting the home directs people 
into the right-of-way. The new configuration keeps pedestrian flow parallel to the structure rather 
than towards the street.  
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ANALYSIS 

Setback requirements
The Sitka General Code requires 14-foot front setbacks, 5/9-foot side setbacks, 8 foot rear setbacks 
in the R-2 zone1.  

22.20.040 Yards and setbacks.  
A. Projections into Required Yards. Where yards are required as setbacks, they shall 
be open and unobstructed by any structure or portion of a structure from thirty inches 
above the general ground level of the graded lot upward. 

Alaska Statute 29.40.040(b)(3) states that a variance may not be granted solely to relieve financial 
hardship or inconvenience. A required finding for variances involving minor structures or 
expansions in the Sitka General Code is “the granting of the variance is not injurious to nearby 
properties or improvements”. In this case, the historic nature of the building and its placement on 
the lot prior to the adoption of the local zoning code have resulted in a structure that is closer to the 
front property line than would currently be allowed. The configuration of entry way also requires 
further encroachment into the front setback (the entry deck). These represent special circumstances 
in this case. Further, the resolving of the right-of-way encroachment actually improves pedestrian 
safety and is beneficial to the area.  
 

Potential Impacts
The granting of the variance does not increase traffic, density, or other impacts beyond that
allowable residential use. The additional driveway and parking area created by the applicant in 
developing this property as a duplex has provided more clear site lines around the property and for 
vehicles rounding the corner between Lincoln Street and Metlakatla Street. It has also added 
significantly to available off-street parking, putting less pressure on the Metlakatla side (with less 
visibility) for cars accessing this property.  
 
The change in entry design resolves an encroachment into the right-of-way that directed pedestrians 
into the street. Directing people to remain parallel to the structure is a safety improvement. 
Therefore, staff believes potential adverse impacts to neighborhood harmony and public health and 
safety are minimal, and the proposal is consistent with the character of the neighborhood. 

Comprehensive Plan Guidance
This proposal is consistent with one of the Housing actions in the Sitka Comprehensive Plan 2030; 
H 2.4 “Encourage housing stock rehabilitation”. 
 
 
 

1 SGC Table 22.20-1 
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RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval of the front reduction at 101 Metlakatla Street for the redevelopment of 
the new entry way design consistent with the plans presented in this application.
 
ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment A: Aerial 
Attachment B: Current Site Plan 
Attachment C: Proposed Site Plan
Attachment D: Front Elevation View 
Attachment E: Parking Plan 
Attachment F: Photos 
Attachment G: Applicant Materials

MOTIONS TO APPROVE THE ZONING VARIANCE
1) I move to approve the zoning variance for a reduction to the front setback at 101 

Metlakatla Street in the R-2 Multifamily subject to the attached conditions of approval. 
The property is also known as Lot 11, Block 1 of the Mission Plat. The request is filed 
by Andrew Foss. The owners of record are Andrew and Diane Foss.   
 
Conditions of Approval:
a. The front setback on Metlakatla Street will be decreased from 14 feet to no less than 4 

feet.  
b. Building plans shall remain consistent with the narrative and plans provided by the 

applicant for this request. Any major changes (as determined by staff) to the plan will 
require additional Planning Commission review. 

c. Substantial construction progress must be made on the project within one year of the date 
of the variance approval or the approval becomes void. In the event it can be documented 
that other substantial progress has been made, a one-year extension may be granted by the 
Planning Director if a request is filed within eleven months of the initial approval. 

 

2) I move to adopt and approve the required findings for variances involving minor 
structures or expansions as listed in the staff report. 
 
Before any variance is granted, it shall be shown2: 

a.    The municipality finds that the necessary threshold for granting this variance should be 
lower than thresholds for variances involving major structures or major expansions;
b.    The granting of the variance is not injurious to nearby properties or improvements; 
c.    The granting of the variance furthers an appropriate use of the property.

2 Section 22.30.160(D)(2)—Required Findings for Minor Expansions, Small Structures, Fences, and Signs.  





























V 22-04 Staff Report for February 2, 2022 Page 1 of 4

City and Borough of Sitka 

PROVIDING FOR TODAY…PREPARING FOR TOMORROW 

Coast Guard City, USA

Planning and Community Development Department

AGENDA ITEM

Case No: V 22-04
Proposal: Increase maximum height from 40’ to 110’ for communication tower
Applicant: New Horizons Telecom, Inc.
Owner: University of Alaska Southeast
Location: 1332 Seward Avenue
Legal: Tracts D & E according to Plat No. 92-19
Zone: P – Public Lands District
Size: 277,912.8 square feet
Parcel ID: 1-9100-000
Existing Use: University parking
Adjacent Use: University and High School
Utilities: Existing
Access: Seward Avenue

KEY POINTS AND CONCERNS

Sitka General Code sets a maximum allowable height in the Public Lands district at 40’
110’ tower will allow anchor tenant, Verizon Wireless, to significantly increase their 
coverage of surrounding area
Tower design will allow for future collocations by other providers, further increasing 
competitive telecommunication service

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the variance to increase maximum height 
to 110’ at 1332 Seward Avenue.
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BACKGROUND/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The request is to increase the maximum allowable height of principle structures from 40’ to 110’ in 
the Public Lands district at 1332 Seward Avenue for the placement of a communications tower. The 
proposal would allow the anchor tenant, Verizon Wireless, to fill a gap in coverage on Japonski 
Island. The maximum height of a principal structure in the Public Lands district is 40’. The proposal 
for a 110’ tower would allow for appropriate antenna height for optimized coverage. This 
permanent tower will replace the existing cell tower on wheels that had been temporarily placed on 
site as the applicant pursued development of the proposed tower. It is for this reason that the 
applicant requests a height variance.

ANALYSIS

The Sitka General Code limits the maximum height of principal structures to 40’ in the Public 
Lands district1. The Code states that communications towers or antenna requests to exceed the 
height limit require the granting of a variance2.

Alaska Statute 29.40.040(b)(3) states that a variance may not be granted solely to relieve financial 
hardship or inconvenience. A required finding for variances involving major structures or 
expansions in the Sitka General Code echoes this statement by stating that there must be “…special 
circumstances to the intended use that do not apply generally to the other properties. Special 
circumstances may include the shape of the parcel, topography of the lot, the size or dimensions of 
the parcels, the orientation or placement of existing structures, or other circumstances that are 
outside the control of the property owner”. In this case, the applicant’s ability to provide cellular 
and wireless coverage is dependent upon the height of the proposed structure and can therefore be 
considered a special circumstance that is unique to the proposed use.

Potential Impacts

Granting of this variance is likely to result in minimal impact to surrounding uses. The proposed 
location at the northwestern side of the university is removed from primary vehicular and pedestrian 
use of the parking lot. The request to increase the maximum height allowance to 110’ can be 
justified by the allowance of requests in excess of the proposed 110’ made for communication 
towers at other locations. For comparison, the communication tower at 1000 Raptor Way is
approximately 130’. 

1 SGC Table 22.20-1
2 SGC 22.20.055
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Comprehensive Plan Guidance

While the Comprehensive Plan does not specifically address telecommunications infrastructure, 
Comprehensive Plan support for this proposal can be found in actions ED 5.3 to “maintain well-
functioning infrastructure upon which commerce and economic activity depend” and LU 8.2 to 
“amend development standards to promote affordable development including increasing height, 
decreasing minimum lot size and width, establishing lot and structure maximums in specific zones, 
and reducing parking requirements as appropriate.” Granting of this variance would increase Sitka’s 
cross-network telecommunications coverage, which would benefit both commercial and personal 
use of cellular and wireless infrastructure.

RECOMMENDATION

The Planning Department recommends approval of the request for a maximum allowable height 
increase at 1332 Seward Avenue. Potential impacts are minimal and the proposal will allow for 
increased telecommunications infrastructure where a gap has been identified.

ATTACHMENTS
Attachment A: Aerial
Attachment B: Site Plans
Attachment C: Elevation
Attachment D: Coverage Maps
Attachment E: Plat
Attachment F: Photos
Attachment G: Applicant Materials

Motions in favor of approval

1) “I move to approve the variance for an increase in the maximum height of principal 
structures at 1332 Seward Avenue in the Public Lands district. The property is also 
known as Tracts D & E, according to Plat 92-19. The request is filed by New Horizons 
Telecom, Inc. The owner of record is University of Alaska Southeast.”

2) “I move to adopt and approve the required findings for variances involving major
structures or expansions as listed in the staff report.”
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Before any variance is granted, it shall be shown3:
a.    That there are special circumstances to the intended use that do not apply 
generally to the other properties. Special circumstances may include the shape of the 
parcel, the topography of the lot, the size or dimensions of the parcels, the orientation 
or placement of existing structures, or other circumstances that are outside the control 
of the property owner;

b.    The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right or use possessed by other properties but are denied to this parcel; such 
uses may include the placement of garages or the expansion of structures that are 
commonly constructed on other parcels in the vicinity;

c.    That the granting of such a variance will not be materially detrimental to the 
public welfare or injurious to the property, nearby parcels or public infrastructure;

d.    That the granting of such a variance will not adversely affect the comprehensive 
plan.

3 Section 22.30.160(D)(1)—Required Findings for Major Variances











Sitka tower 

Coverage from RAPTOR and GROOT COW (Temporary site)

 

 

 

  



Predicted coverage from RAPTOR and proposed SITKA Permanent Site 

 

 

 

The Red (In Building) is the strongest signal, providing the best building penetration and fastest 
data rates. The Green (In Car) indicates where Verizon expects fair coverage in buildings and 
good coverage in cars. The blue (On Street) would be questionable coverage in buildings, fair in 
cars and good outdoors without obstructions. Areas without color are predicted to have unreliable 
to no coverage.  
 









Last Name Date Submitted Project Address

CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA
PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
GENERAL APPLICATION

APPLICATION FOR:
 
 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:    

PROPERTY INFORMATION: 
CURRENT ZONING:  PROPOSED ZONING (if applicable):   

CURRENT LAND USE(S):   PROPOSED LAND USES (if changing):   

APPLICANT INFORMATION:

PROPERTY OWNER:

PROPERTY OWNER ADDRESS: _ 

STREET ADDRESS OF PROPERTY:  

APPLICANT’S NAME:   

MAILING ADDRESS: 

EMAIL ADDRESS: DAYTIME PHONE: 

Applications must be deemed complete at least TWENTY-ONE (21) days in advance 
of next meeting date.
Review guidelines and procedural information.
Fill form out completely. No request will be considered without a completedform.
Submit all supporting documents and proof of payment.

VARIANCE  CONDITIONAL USE

ZONING AMENDMENT PLAT/SUBDIVISION





Last Name Date Submitted Project Address

CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA
PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION FORM
VARIANCE

APPLICATION FOR 

RATIONALE - Alaska Statute 29.40.040(b)3 states that a variance may not be granted solely to relieve 
financial hardship or inconvenience. Explain why a variance is required for your project. 

POTENTIAL IMPACTS (Please address each item in regard to your proposal)

TRAFFIC   

PARKING    

NOISE  

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY 

HABITAT  

PROPERTY VALUE/NEIGHBORHOOD HARMONY  

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN   

ZONING VARIANCE – MINOR EXPANSIONS, SMALL STRUCTURES, FENCES, SIGNS 

ZONING VARIANCE – MAJOR STRUCTURES OR EXPANSIONS 

PLATTING VARIANCE – WHEN SUBDIVIDING 



Last Name Date Submitted Project Address 

REQUIRED FINDINGS (Choose ONE applicable type and explain how your project meets these criterion): 

Major Zoning Variance (Sitka General Code 22.30.160(D)1)

Required Findings for Variances Involving Major Structures or Expansions. Before any variance is granted, 
it shall be shown:

a. That there are special circumstances to the intended use that do not apply generally to the other 
properties. Special circumstances may include the shape of the parcel, the topography of the lot, the 
size or dimensions of the parcels, the orientation or placement of existing structures, or other 
circumstances that are outside the control of the property owner. Explain the special circumstances:

 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________

b. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right or 
use possessed by other properties but are denied to this parcel; such uses may include the placement 
of garages or the expansion of structures that are commonly constructed on other parcels in the 
vicinity. Explain the use/ enjoyment this variance enables:    

 

 

c. The granting of such a variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or 
injurious to the property, nearby parcels or public infrastructure. Initial Here           __________

 

 
Minor Zoning Variance (Sitka General Code 22.30.160(D)2)

Required Findings for Minor Expansions, Small Structures, Fences, and Signs.

a. The municipality finds that the necessary threshold for granting this variance should be lower
than thresholds for variances involving major structures or major expansions. My request should be 
considered a minor zoning variance because:

 

 

b. The granting of the variance furthers an appropriate use of the property.  Explain the use or 
enjoyment this variance enables:  

 

 

c. The granting of the variance is not injurious to nearby properties or improvements.  
Initial Here           ___________ 

 
 
 
 



Last Name Date Submitted Project Address 

Platting Variance (Sitka General Code 21.48.010)

a. A variance from the requirements of this title may be granted only if the planning commission finds that the 
tract to be subdivided is of such unusual size and shape or topographical conditions that the strict 
application of the requirements of this title will result in undue and substantial hardship to the owner of the 
property. Explain the conditions of the lot that warrant a variance: ________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

b. The granting of a platting variance will not be detrimental to the public safety, or welfare, or injurious to 

adjacent property. Initial Here _______

  

 
 

ANY ADDITIONAL COMMENTS    
 
 

 
 

 
 
 ____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Applicant Date 



The City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska 
Sitka Communication Tower 
Height Variance Application 

Submitted by: 

Verizon Wireless 
180 Washington Valley Road 

Bedminster, New Jersey 07921 
Contact:  Amy Karn, Real Estate Specialist, 

Pacific Northwest Network Engineering 
Email: amy.karn@verizonwireless.com  

Office: 907.786.9922  
 
 

And its agent: 
 

New Horizons Telecom, Inc. 
901 Cope Industrial Way 

Palmer, AK  99645 
Contact:  Sherrie Greenshields, Program Manager 

Email: SGreenshields@nhtiusa.com
Mobile: 907.315.3201 

 

January 14, 2022 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

Verizon Wireless is proposing construction of a 110-foot antenna structure (100-foot tower and 
10-foot lighting rod) at 1332 Seward Avenue, Sitka, Alaska.   
 
The tower will allow Verizon to fill a significant gap in cellular communications and wireless 
broadband to the surrounding area.  The proposed facility is located on a parcel of land where 
utilities are a permitted use.  When designing a new area for coverage or capacity, Verizon will 
first attempt to utilize an existing tower or structure for collocation at the desired antenna height. 
If an existing tower or structure is not available or not attainable because of space constraints or 
unreliable structure design, Verizon will propose a new tower. 

A suitable alterative to a new tower build was unable to be found that would provide the required 
coverage. The proposed Sitka site project is the least intrusive alternative to fill the significant gap 
in Verizon’s coverage in the area. Verizon antennas are placed at XX foot elevation to optimize 
coverage. 

The attached Exhibit B (Propagation Maps) outline and explain the predicted coverage that the 
construction of this site will allow.  

Sitka Code limits principal structure height in this zoning district (P – Public lands district) at 40
ft. The proposed height of 110 feet will require a height variance.   

The below narrative describes the proposed tower project in detail and responds to the City and 
Borough of Sitka Supplemental Application Form for a Variance (Section 4.0)
 
2.0 TOWER AND SITE DESIGN 

The proposed structure is a 100-foot monopole (w/ 10-foot lightning rod).  The final structure 
height will be 110 feet.  The proposed tower will be constructed within a previously developed 
area that includes structures and large parking area, currently used by University of Alaska, 
Southeast.   The tower will be located within a 30’x 27’fenced compound at the western side of 
the parcel, placed to the west of the UAS Building.  The tower site will be designed to allow future 
collocations by others.  
 
The tower is located within a Public Lands zoning district..  
 
The National Park Service National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) was reviewed for any 
historic properties within 0.5-mile radius of the proposed tower location.  The site is listed in the 
Alaska Heritage Resource Survey inventory as “Japonski Island”, site number SIT-00070.  
Preservation Status: Listed – National Historic Landmark (NHL).
 
The Sitka Historic Preservation Commission will be asked to review and comment on the proposed 
tower build.    
 
3.0 TOWER ILLUMINATION 
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Illumination is typically only installed when instructed by the FAA for the health and safety of 
aviators or when otherwise required by federal and state agencies.  An application has been 
submitted to the FAA but no response has been received as of the date of this submittal.  We will 
provide receipt of the FAA determination to the Sitka Planning Department.  The document can 
also be searched and downloaded from the FAA’s website using Aeronautical Study Number
2022-AAL-9-OE once the review is completed.  Verizon will not install aviator illumination on 
this tower if not required by the FAA.

4.0 SITKA SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION FORM – VARIANCE 

Portions of the City & Borough of Sitka Supplemental Application Form for a Zoning Variance, 
requires addressing elements of potential impacts that may arise from the proposal of the site 
build. Below please find responses to each element of potential impacts:

Traffic Impacts – No impacts to traffic are expected to arise from the construction of this site. 
During construction there may be an increase of crew trucks and equipment in the general area 
but that is expected to be temporary in nature and no long-term traffic impacts will arise from 
construction of this site.  

Parking – No impacts to public parking are expected to arise from the construction of this site. 
There is ample area on the parcel for parking during site construction.   Once the site is built, 
access will be minimal and generally consist of maintenance activities.  There is possibility of 
future carrier collocations on the tower but this activity will not impact public parking. 

Noise – Any noise impacts that will arise from the construction of the site will be temporary in 
nature and will only occur during standard work hours. Construction of the tower is expected to 
take eight (8) weeks.  Once constructed the site generates no noise with the exception of backup 
generators which will generate noise during exercising and during power outages.  

Public Health & Safety – The proposed tower will protect the public health, safety, and welfare 
by providing cellular and wireless broadband services to a currently underserved area, impacting 
both area households and residents and transient customers seeking to access this technology 
from roadways and public spaces in the area.

Habitat – No impacts to habitat are expected to occur from the construction of this site. The 
location selected for this site built is within an already developed area.  No clearing of trees is 
required.  

Property Value/Neighborhood Harmony – No impacts to property value or neighborhood 
harmony are expected to occur from construction of this site. The location selected for the site 
build is located next to the UAS building.  

Comprehensive Plan – No negative impacts to the City of Sitka Comprehensive Plan are 
expected. One of the goals of the Comprehensive Plan is to invest in increasing Sitka’s internet 
capacity. The construction of this cell tower will help to provide increased coverage to the 
citizens of Sitka and provide alternative options for wireless carriers.  
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5.0 SITKA GENERAL CODE REVIEW FOR HEIGHT VARIANCE 

Chapter 22.16 

DISTRICT REGULATIONS

22.16.015 Permitted, conditional and prohibited uses.

Verizon Response: Verizon Wireless as a utility, is a permitted use in the Public land district. 

See partial table 22.16.015-4.  

Chapter 22.20

SUPPLEMENTAL DISTRICT REGULATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

22.20.055 Communications antennas and towers.

Communications antennas and towers are permitted accessory uses within the R-1, R-1 MH, R-1 LDMH, R-2 

and R-2 MHP zoning districts as long as the tower or antenna does not exceed the allowable height of 

structures allowed within the specific district. If ground-mounted, guy wires shall not exceed the property on 

which the antenna/tower is located. In all cases, towers and antennas shall be structurally sound and properly 

constructed. Any request for a tower or antenna exceeding the height limits of the zoning district shall require a 

variance. (Ord. 02-1683 § 4 (part), 2002.) 

Verizon Response: Height variance required to provide service in area of significant gap 

coverage. Refer to Exhibit B for propagation maps. In Table 22.20-1 Principal Structure 

height is limited to 40 ft. Verizon tower height with lightning rod is proposed at 110 ft.
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Partial Table 22.20-1 
Development Standards (2) 

22.24.020 Variances.

The purpose of this section is to provide a means of altering the requirements of this code in specific instances 

where the strict application of those requirements would deprive a property of privileges enjoyed by other 

properties with the identical regulatory zone because of special features or constraints unique to the property 

involved. The city shall have the authority to grant a variance from the provisions of this code when, in the 

opinion of the planning commission, the conditions as set forth in Section 22.30.160(D) have been found to 

exist. In such cases a variance may be granted which is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this 

code so that the spirit of this code shall be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and substantial justice 

done. 

A. Application Requirements. The application shall contain the following data:

1.    Legal description of the property affected; 

Verizon Response: The legal description of the property affected by this variance request is as 

follows: Lease area is located within Tr. D ASLS 88-62, Plat #92-19, SITKA RECORDING 

DISTRICT, FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT, STATE OF ALASKA.
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2.    Plot plan showing the location of all existing and proposed buildings or alterations of such buildings, 

dimensions to the property lines on all sides from the building(s) and clearly showing the specific relief 

requested in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 22.30, Zoning Code Administration.

Verizon Response: Refer to Exhibit A – Final Survey of Lease Area attached.  

22.30.160 Planning commission review and decision.

D. Required Findings for Variances.

1. Required Findings for Variances Involving Major Structures or Expansions. Before any variance is 

granted, it shall be shown: 

a.    That there are special circumstances to the intended use that do not apply generally to the 

other properties. Special circumstances may include the shape of the parcel, the topography of 

the lot, the size or dimensions of the parcels, the orientation or placement of existing structures, or 

other circumstances that are outside the control of the property owner; 

b.    The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right or 

use possessed by other properties but are denied to this parcel; such uses may include the 

placement of garages or the expansion of structures that are commonly constructed on other 

parcels in the vicinity; 

Verizon Response (items a&b): Height variance requested to fill significant gap in the Verizon 

Wireless coverage. 

c.    That the granting of such a variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or 

injurious to the property, nearby parcels or public infrastructure; 

Verizon Response: The tower is located in an Public Lands zoned district.  The granting of a 

height variance for the tower build will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or 

injurious to the property, nearby parcels or public infrastructure.  

d.    That the granting of such a variance will not adversely affect the comprehensive plan. 
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Verizon Response: The granting of a height variance for this tower will not adversely affect 

the Sitka Comprehensive Plan. The tower will benefit the community by providing increased 

telecom service coverage options.  

6.0 CONCLUSION 

Verizon’s Sitka network includes a significant gap in coverage in the proposed site vicinity as 
depicted in attached propagation study in Exhibit B. After a search of available sites which could 
meet the technical requirements necessary to fill this coverage gap, Verizon has identified a lease 
area adjacent to the UAS building on Japonski Island in Sitka, Alaska as the location which will 
allow for construction meeting network requirements. As described in this application, this tower 
location is the least intrusive and most appropriate option to meet the significant gap in Verizon 
coverage, which can only be met through placement of a new tower.  Therefore, Verizon 
respectfully requests that the Sitka Planning Commission grant the Height Variance.   
 
7.0 EXHIBITS 

Exhibit A: Preliminary Site Plan and Final Survey  
Exhibit B: Verizon Wireless Propagation Maps
Exhibit C: FAA Determination (will be forwarded upon receipt)
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City and Borough of Sitka 

PROVIDING FOR TODAY…PREPARING FOR TOMORROW 

Coast Guard City

Planning and Community Development Department 

AGENDA ITEM:

Case No: P 21-04
Proposal: Final plat for a minor subdivision 
Applicant: David Thomas 
Owner: David Thomas 
Location: 601 Baranof Street
Legal: Lot 1, Shaffer/Rezek Lot Line Adjustment 
Zone:               R-1 Single-Family and Duplex Residential District
Size:   54,134 square feet 
Parcel ID:  1-7020-000 
Existing Use:  Residential  
Adjacent Use:  Single-Family, Duplex, Cemetery
Utilities:  Existing 
Access:  Baranof Street, Hirst Street
 
KEY POINTS

 Proposal is to create 2 lots above dimensional development standards at 21,695 square feet and 
32,444 square feet 

 Both lots will have direct vehicular access to CBS rights-of-way  
 Existing infrastructure is in place to provide parking, access, and utilities 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval of the final plat for a minor subdivision at 601 Baranof Street subject to 
the attached conditions of approval.  
 
ATTACHMENTS
Attachment A: Aerial  
Attachment B: Current Plat
Attachment C: Proposed Plat
Attachment D: Photos 
Attachment E: Applicant Materials 
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BACKGROUND AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant proposes to subdivide 601 Baranof Street into two lots. 601 Baranof Street is 
currently the only lot in a minor subdivision. Adjacent portions of undeveloped rights-of-way, 
Alpine Street and Highland Street, were partially vacated by the city and incorporated into the lot 
during the 2008 lot line adjustment action.  Creating an additional lot with direct access to a right-
of-way constitutes this proposal as a minor subdivision.  
 
601 Baranof Street is a large lot at 54,134 square feet, with direct contact from 2 rights-of-way, 
Baranof Street and Hirst Street. Currently, a single-family dwelling sits toward the Baranof Street 
portion of the lot.  The subdivision proposal would be such that the resultant lots would each have 
independent access via a right-of-way. Lot 1 would include the existing structure and be accessed 
by Baranof Street, as it is currently. Lot 2 would gain access via Hirst Street. 
  
The newly created parcels will exceed the development standards for the R-1 zoning district, the 
minimum lot size in this zone is 6,000 square feet net of access easements. In the proposed 
subdivision, the lots will have the following sizes: 

 Lot 1: 21,695 sf  
 Lot 2: 32,444 sf  

 
The CBS internal Development Review Committee has reviewed this request and are supportive of 
the subdivision concept. Comments were received regarding the likely presence of wetlands in this 
area as well as the potential for drainage courses to be impacted if the lots were more intensely 
developed. In accordance with SGC 21.40.130, an engineered drainage plan was necessary prior to 
final plat approval. A drainage plan has been submitted to, and approved by, municipal engineering, 
satisfying this requirement.  
 
Title 21
The purposes of the subdivision regulations are: to promote and protect the public, health, safety 
and welfare; provide for appropriate roads, streets, and access; provide for useful, adequate and 
convenient open space; provide for means for efficient transportation, mobility, and access; assure 
adequate utilities; provide for emergency response accessibility; provide adequate recreation, light, 
and air; avoid population congestion; facilitate orderly development and growth; and accurate 
surveying. 1 These factors are analyzed in the below Analysis section. 
 
Development Standards 
The minimum lot area for the R-1 district is 6,000 square feet and 80’ minimum lot width. Proposed 
lots meet these requirements. 
 
ANALYSIS

Site: Site is a mostly flat and wooded wetlands area with a steep embankment along the eastern 
property line.  
 
Utilities:  Lot 1 has water and electricity from Baranof Street. There is a sewer easement across Lot 
2 for Lot 1 to connect to the Hirst Street main. Lot 2 will have all utilities served via Hirst Street.   

1 SGC Section 21.04.020 
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Access, Roads, Transportation, and Mobility: Lot 1 is directly accessed from Baranof Street and 
Lot 2 will be directly access by Hirst Street, both are municipally maintained rights-of-way. 
 
Public Health, Safety and Welfare: No negative impacts to public health, safety, or welfare are 
anticipated. The proposal subdivision creates a new opportunity for single-family/duplex 
development in a developed residential neighborhood.  
 
Orderly and Efficient Layout and Development: The proposal is a more efficient use of existing 
access to rights-of-way and utilities while providing new development opportunity for a large, 
undeveloped space. 
 
 
 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
The proposed minor subdivision final plat complies with the Comprehensive Plan by encouraging 
higher density development in an infill, residential area. 

 

RECOMMENDED MOTION

1. I move to approve the final plat for a minor subdivision to result in two lots at 601 Baranof 
Street in the R-1 single-family and duplex residential district subject to the attached 
conditions of approval. The property is also known as Lot 1, Shaffer/Rezek Lot Line 
Adjustment. The request is filed by David Thomas. The owner of record is David Thomas.  

Conditions of Approval. 

1) All utilities, including water, sewer, and electricity shall be required to have an approved 
permit from the municipality; and all utility permits and design shall comply with all applicable 
code and design polices including, but not limited to 15.04.100, 15.04.110, 15.04.240, and 
15.04.250.  

2) This subdivision development and the plat, prior to recording, complies with all applicable 
Sitka General Code. 

3) All applicable state, federal, and tribal permits, licenses, regulations, and statutes shall be 
followed in subdividing this land.  

4) Easement maintenance agreements for any access and utility easements shall be developed, 
reviewed by the Planning Department, and recorded before final plat recording.  

5) All easement agreements will be cited via plat notes. The City and Borough of Sitka is a party 
to all easements.  
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2. I move to adopt the following findings as listed in the staff report:

a. The final plat meets its burden of proof as to access, utilities, and dimensions as proposed; 

b. The proposed minor subdivision final plat complies with the Comprehensive Plan by following 
the subdivision process, enabling residential development of otherwise vacant land, and 
encourages higher density development in an infill, residential area;  

c. The proposed minor subdivision final plat complies with the subdivision code; and 

d. The minor subdivision final plat is not injurious to the public health, safety, and welfare and 
further, that the proposed plat notes and conditions of approval protect the harmony of use and 
the public’s health, safety, and welfare. 









West-Facing View of Property from Baranof Street

East-Facing View of Entrance from Hirst Street

West-Facing View of Eastern Property line

West-Facing View of Lot 2 Interior

West-Facing View of North-East Corner



South-Facing View of Eastern Property lineWest-Facing View of Hirst Street from West Property Line










